
 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015) 
 

Monday, 13 March 2023 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Notice of Meeting 
 
Meeting Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 

 
Date Tuesday, 21 March 2023 

 
Time 9.30 am 

 
Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary Way, Northallerton, 

DL6 2UU 
 

 
Yours sincerely 
 

J. Ives. 

 
Dr Justin Ives 
Chief Executive 
 
 
To: Councillors Councillors 

N A Knapton (Chairman) 
P Atkin 
P Bardon 
D B Elders (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Mrs B S Fortune 
K G Hardisty 
R W Hudson 
 

 
Other Members of the Council for information  
 
Note: Members of the press and public are also able to observe the meeting virtually via 
Teams.  Please click on the link on the website or dial 020 3855 5195 followed by the 
Conference ID: 129 168 69#  For further information please contact Democratic Services on 
telephone 01609 767015 or email committeeservices@hambleton.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
 
  Page No 

 
1.  Minutes  

 
 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2023 
(AGS.17 to AGS.18), previously circulated. 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3.  Head of Internal Audit Opinion and Counter Fraud Update 2022/23  
 

1 - 22 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

4.  Annual Governance Statement 2022/23  
 

23 - 40 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

5.  Audit Planning Report for 2020/21  
 

41 - 84 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
 

 

 Relevant Ward(s): All Wards 
 

 

6.  Matters of Urgency  
 

 

 Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, 
preferably in writing, has been given to the Chief Executive and which 
the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 

 

 



Hambleton District Council 
 
Report To: Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 
Date: 21 March 2023 
 
From: Chief Executive 
 
Subject: Head of Internal Audit Opinion and Counter Fraud 
 update 2022/23 
 
Portfolio Holder: Economic Development and Finance 
 Councillor P R Wilkinson 
  
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
 
1.0 Purpose and Background 
 
1.1 Under the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015, it is a statutory requirement for 

councils to have effective internal audit that complies with public sector internal 
audit standards.  
 

1.2 Regulation 11 of the Local Government (Structural Changes) (Further Transitional 
and Supplementary Provision and Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 
2009/276 provides that each district council must, in accordance with Regulation 6 
of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, prepare and approve an Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) prior to the Local Government reorganisation date.  

 
1.3 In accordance with paragraph 5.1 of the Council’s Audit Charter, ‘The Head of 

Internal Audit is required to provide an annual report to the Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee. The report will be used by the Committee to inform its 
consideration of the Council’s annual governance statement.’  
 

1.4 The Annual Head of internal Audit report (included at annex 1) summarises the 
outcomes of audit work undertaken in 2022/23. The report provides an opinion on 
the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the authority’s framework of governance, 
risk management and control. A report setting out counter fraud activity and 
performance is also included at annex 2. 

 
2.0 The Report 
 
2.1 The results of completed audit work have been reported to relevant officers during 

the year. Appendix A in annex 1 provides details of the completed work. Appendix B 
contains further details on the audits finalised since the last report to this committee 
in January 2023. 

 
2.2 The overall opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the framework of governance, 

risk management and control operating within the Council is that it provides 
Substantial Assurance.  No reliance was placed on the work of other assurance 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



bodies in reaching this opinion and there are no significant control weaknesses 
which, in the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit, need to be considered for 
inclusion in the Annual Governance Statement. 

 
2.3 An overview of the work undertaken by the counter fraud team is provided in annex 

2. A range of work has been completed in 2023/23 which has included investigation 
of potential criminality, raising awareness of fraud reporting mechanisms for staff 
and members of the public, and preparing for Local Government reorganisation in 
North Yorkshire.  

 
2.4 Investigative work by the counter fraud team has helped the Council to achieve 

£42.7k of savings. Warning have been issued to five people who incorrectly 
obtained money or discounts from the Council. 

 
3.0 Link to Council Priorities 
 
3.1 The work of internal audit supports the Council’s overall aims and priorities by 

promoting probity, integrity and honesty and by helping support the Council to 
become a more effective organisation. 

 
4.0 Risk Assessment 
 
4.1 There are no risks associated with this report. 
 
5.0 Financial Implications 
 
5.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report. 
 
6.0 Legal Implications 
 
6.1 There are no legal implications associated with the recommendations in the report. 
 
7.0 Equalities and Diversity Issues 
 
7.1 Equality and Diversity issues have been considered. There are no issues 

associated with this report.  
 

8.0 Recommendation      
 
8.1 Members of the Committee are asked to  

 
a) Note the results of the audit and counter fraud work undertaken in 2022/23 

 
b) Accept the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the framework of governance, 

risk management and control operating within the Council 
 
 
Justin Ives 
Chief Executive 
 

Page 2



Background papers: None  
 
Author ref: SC/DC 
 
Contacts: Stuart Cutts, Assistant Director – Audit Assurance 
 The Veritau Group 
 stuart.cutts@veritau.co.uk 
 
 Daniel Clubb, Assistant Director – Counter Fraud 
 The Veritau Group 
 daniel.clubb@veritau.co.uk 
 

Page 3

mailto:stuart.cutts@veritau.co.uk
mailto:daniel.clubb@veritau.co.uk


 
  

ANNUAL HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

21 March 2023 
 
 
 
Annex 1 

Page 4



2 

 

CONTENTS 
 

 

 

 

 

 
  

Appendix A 
Internal audit work in 2022/23 

Appendix B 
Summary of key issues from work finalised since the last 
report to the committee 

Backgroun
 

Follow up of 
agreed actions 

Internal audit 
work carried out 

Professional 
standards 

4 4 

5 6 

8 

9 

Opinion of the Head of Internal Audit 7 

Appendix C 
Audit opinions and priorities for actions 15 

Page 5



3 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Max Thomas 
Head of Internal Audit 

Stuart Cutts 
Assistant Director – Audit Assurance 

Page 6



4 

 

 BACKGROUND 
 

1 The work of internal audit is governed by the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) and the Council’s audit charter. These require the Head 
of Internal Audit to bring an annual report to the Audit Committee. The 
report must include an opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s framework of governance, risk management and control. The 
report should also include: 

(a) any qualifications to the opinion, together with the reasons for those 
qualifications (including any impairment to independence or 
objectivity) 

(b) any particular control weakness judged to be relevant to the 
preparation of the annual governance statement 

(c) a summary of work undertaken to support the opinion including any 
reliance placed on the work of other assurance bodies 

(d) an overall summary of internal audit performance and the results of 
the internal audit service’s quality assurance and improvement 
programme, including a statement on conformance with the PSIAS. 

2 Regulation 11 of the Local Government (Structural Changes) (Further 
Transitional and Supplementary Provision and Miscellaneous Amendments) 
Regulations 2009/276 p
[...]
D OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
 

18 The overall opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the framework of 
governance, risk management and control operating at the Council is that it 
provides Substantial Assurance. No reliance was placed on the work of 
other assurance providers in reaching this opinion, and there are no 
significant control weaknesses which, in the opinion of the Head of Internal 
Audit, need to be considered for inclusion in the Annual Governance 
Statement. 

 
19 The opinion given is based on work that has been undertaken directly by 

internal audit, and on the cumulative knowledge gained through our 
ongoing liaison with officers. However, in giving the opinion, we would note 
that preparations for local government reorganisation (LGR) have, over the 
last year, required a significant investment of time, effort and resources 
across the organisation. This has put strain on the Council’s control 
environment and its business operations. The Council has had to operate 
during periods of uncertainty and substantial change all while maintaining 
service delivery and other key support functions. The unique circumstances 
and uncertainty brought about by the LGR transition have combined to 
create a very challenging operating environment. While the work of internal 
audit is directed to the areas that are considered most at risk, or to provide 
most value for the Council, it is not possible to conclude on the full extent 
of the LGR transition on the Council’s operations. 

 

 

 
 

 
  
  

Page 10



8 

 

APPENDIX A: 2022/23 INTERNAL AUDIT WORK 
 
Final reports issued 

Audit Reported to 
Committee Assurance Level 

Creditors March 2023 Substantial Assurance 

Payroll migration March 2023 Substantial Assurance 

ICT disaster recovery March 2023 Substantial Assurance 

Environmental health – follow up March 2023 No opinion (follow up)  

Risk management March 2023 No opinion (baseline 
review for opinion) 

Housing Benefits March 2023 Substantial Assur
[...]
pleted or in progress 

The service promotes the use of criminal investigation techniques and standards to respond to any fraud perpetrated 
against the council. Activity in 2022/23 includes the following. 

• Covid-19 related fraud – Warnings have been issued to two individuals who incorrectly obtained covid-19 grant 
payments. Eight investigations have been completed in 2022/23, and two investigations are ongoing. The council has 
referred several businesses to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy for recovery of grant 
payments. 

• Council Tax Reduction fraud – Investigations have helped recover £4.1k of incorrectly obtained council tax 
reduction. Two cases have been completed, one resulting in a warning being issued for failing to declare correct 
information. One case remains under investigation. 

• Council tax fraud – The team have eight council tax investigations ongoing. Nine cases have been completed, two 
resulting in warnings being issued. Investigative work has led to recovery of £4.1k of underpaid council tax. 

• NNDR fraud – One case is currently under investigation. Investigations linked to applications for Covid-19 grants have 
led to £24.5k of savings from recovered business rates, removal of exemptions and generation of new liabilities. 

• Internal fraud – No referrals of internal fraud have been received. 

 

P
age 22



Hambleton District Council 
 
Report To: Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 
Date: 21 March 2023 
 
From: Chief Executive Officer (s151 Officer) 
 
Subject: Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 
 
Portfolio Holder: Economic Development and Finance 
 Councillor P R Wilkinson 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
 
 
1.0 Purpose and Background 
 
1.1 Good governance is important to all involved in local government, however, it is a 

key responsibility of the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive (s151 Officer). 
 
1.2 The preparation and publication of an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) in 

accordance with the CIPFA / SOLACE Framework is necessary to meet the 
statutory requirements set out in Regulation 6(1) of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 which requires authorities to, at least once in a year, “conduct a 
review of the effectiveness of its system of internal control” and to prepare an 
annual governance statement “in accordance with proper practices”. 

 
1.3 The Annual Governance Statement attached at Annex A refers to the year 

2022/23 and has therefore been written to reflect the processes, management and 
committee structure at that time.  

 
2.0 The System of Internal Control 
 
2.1 The internal control system encompasses the policies, processes, tasks, 

behaviours and other aspects of the Council, taken together:- 
 

 Facilitate its effective and efficient operation by enabling it to respond 
appropriately to significant business, operational, financial, compliance and 
other risks to achieving the Council's objectives. This includes the 
safeguarding of assets from inappropriate use or from loss and fraud. 

 
 Help ensure the quality of internal and external reporting. This requires the 

maintenance of proper records and processes that generate a flow of timely, 
relevant and reliable information from within and outside the organisation. 

 
 Help ensure compliance with applicable laws and regulations, and also with 

internal policies with respect to the conduct of business. 
 

2.2 The scope of internal control accordingly spans the whole range of the Council's 
activities and includes those controls designed to ensure: 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



 The Council's policies are put into practice; 
 The Council's values are met; 
 Laws and regulations are complied with; 
 Required processes are adhered to; 
 Financial statements and other published information are accurate and 

reliable; 
 Human, financial and other resources are managed efficiently and effectively; 

and 
 High quality services are delivered economically, eff
[...]
l has done, how it sets out priorities, monitors 
performance and has put in place good business practice. It is also about the 
process for ensuring high standards of conduct and is a means of demonstrating 
sound governance. 

 
3.6 In common with most local authorities, the Council has a well-established system of 

internal control in place. However, the Annual Governance Statement process 
requires the Council to formally demonstrate what these controls are and how they 
safeguard against the most significant risks to the organisation and to gain 
assurance, based on evidence, that these controls are operating effectively, or 
where they are not, to identify areas for improvement. 

Page 24



3.7 Assurance can be provided by evidence from a number of sources including: 
inspection records, external audit reports, internal audit reports and direct 
assurance from managers. It is the responsibility of both Members and Chief 
Officers to obtain and provide such assurance. The production and publication of an 
Annual Governance Statement is therefore not an isolated act, but the final stage in 
a continuing review of internal control processes and procedures. 

 
4.0 Conclusion 
 
4.1 Having taken evidence from a number of sources that could potentially identify 

whether there are any significant weaknesses in the Council’s system of internal 
control as detailed in the Annual Governance Statement, none have identified any 
such weaknesses in the system. Members can take assurance from this that the 
Council’s system of internal control is adequate and effective. 

 
5.0 Risk Analysis 
 
5.1 There are no risks associated with the recommendations in the report. 
 
6.0 Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications associated with the recommendations in the 

report. 
 
7.0 Legal Implications 
 
7.1 The Council is under a statutory duty to undertake a review of the systems of 

internal control operating within the Council during 2022/23 and to approve an 
Annual Governance Statement. Failure to undertake the review or present an 
Annual Governance Statement would be a breach of this statutory requirement. 

 
8.0 Recommendations 
 
8.1 It is recommended that Members:- 

 
(1) agree with the conclusion of the review of the system of internal control, and; 
 
(2) approve the content of the Annual Governance Statement attached at Annex A 

which will be published within the Annual Financial Report - Statement of 
Accounts - 2022/23 in due course as part of the financial year-end process. 

 
 
David Chefneux 
Interim Head of Finance 
 
Background papers: CIPFA/SOLACE: Delivering Good Governance in Local 

Government: Framework 2016 Edition 
 CIPFA Finance Advisory Network ‘AGS ‘Rough Guide’ for 

practitioners. 
Author ref: DC 
Contact: David Chefneux 
 Interim Head of Finance  
 Direct Line No: 01609 767026 

Page 25



19  

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022/23 
 

HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Scope of Responsibility 
 

Hambleton District Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance 
with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, 
and used economically, efficiently and effectively. Hambleton District Council also has a duty under 
the Local Government Act 1999 to make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way 
in which its functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness, as well as ensuring that informed decisions are made, risks are properly managed and 
finances are sustainable so the Council uses resources to continue to deliver its services. 

 
 

In discharging this overall responsibility, Hambleton District Council is responsible for putting in place 
proper arrangements for the governance of its affairs, facilitating the effective exercise of its functions, 
which includes arrangements for the management of risk. The Authority's financial managem
[...]
tional Framework: Good Governance in the Public Sector 
(CIPFA/IFAC, 2016) (the ‘International Framework’), which is also included in the CIPFA / SOLACE 
Framework, illustrates the seven principles of good governance in the public sector and how they 
relate to each other. Principles A and B permeate implementation of principles C to G illustrating that 
good governance is dynamic. In line with this, the Council's Annual Governance Statement 
demonstrates the Council is committed to improving its arrangements on a continuing basis through a 
process of evaluation and review, whilst achieving its objectives and acting in the best interest of the 
public. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Diagram 1: the seven principles of good governance in the public sector 
 

The Governance Framework – Key Elements 
 

The Council is made up of 28 Councillors who are democratically accountable to residents of the 
District. The Full Council appoints the Leader and the Leader appoints the Cabinet and Deputy Leader. 
The Cabinet is responsible for most strategic day to day decisions. The Council holds the Cabinet to 
account by appointing scrutiny committees to question decisions and to propose policy changes 
where appropriate. 

 
The key elements of the Authority’s governance framework are detailed against each principle in the 
CIPFA/SOLACE Framework - Delivering Good Governance in Local Government and the following 
information demonstrates the Council’s assessment of compliance with 'the framework’ along with 
the Governance Issues Action Plan. 

Page 27



21  

Principle A - Behaving with integrity, demonstrating Strong commitment to ethical values, and 
respecting the rule of law 
Assessment of 
Compliance 

It is considered that the Council's arrangements meet principle A of 'the framework' 

Values and 
Integrity 

Values and Integrity - Good governance flows from a shared ethos or culture as well as 
from systems and structures. The spirit of good 
[...]
ty audits designed to give assurance to members and 
managers on the effectiveness of the governance, risk management and control 
environment operating within the Council. Through its work Veritau also provides 
assurance to the Section 151 Officer in discharging that statutory review and reporting 
responsibilities. In addition, the team: 

· provides advice and assistance to managers in the design, implementation and 
operation of controls 

· helps to maintain the council’s counter fraud arrangements including policy 
framework 

· supports managers in the prevention and detection of fraud, corruption and 
other irregularities. 

During 2020/21, a joint working group was set up between the Council and Veritau North 
Yorkshire Limited to discuss the Covid-19 business grant assurance process and Audit, 
Governance and Standards Committee continue to be updated in the Annual Fraud 
report. This joint working has continued throughout 2022/23. 

Link to Governance Issue 
Action Plan 

  
5 - Business Continuity Planning 2022/23 

Page 36



30  

Review of Effectiveness 
 

Self-assessment and review 
Hambleton District Council has responsibility for conducting, at least annually, a review of the 
effectiveness of its governance framework including the system of internal control and this is 
documented in this Annual Governance Statement. The Council recognises an ongoing need to 
review its governance arrangements and to respond to external reports and changes in legislation to 
ensure it continues to learn, improve systems and ensure compliance with relevant regulations. 

 
Therefore, during the year numerous reports have been presented to Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee to confirm ongoing good governance arrangements. An annual review of 
Risk Management and the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee’s terms of reference were 
considered by the Committee in September 2022 

 
The review of effectiveness is informed by the work of the senior officers
[...]
r 
2022 and subsequently audited by Veritau in 
February 2023 with an overall audit opinion 
of Substantial Assurance. 
 

Ineffective 
business 

continuity plans 
leading to loss 
of service e.g. 

Covid-19 

 
 
 

G 

· Plans are in place to safeguard business 
continuity and respond to major incidents. 

 
 

Director of 
Environment / All 

 Learning outcomes from previous major 
incidents will be used to inform future plans 

·  

Page 39



33  

Summary 
 

The Council is satisfied with the level of assurance with regards to its governance 
arrangements which enable stakeholders to recognise that proper arrangements are in place 
to govern spending and the safeguarding of assets. The governance issues raised in the 'action 
plan' will be addressed on an ongoing basis to further enhance the governance arrangements. 
The evaluation on the effectiveness of arrangements detailed within the seven principles and 
the action plans, provides assurance that the arrangements continue to be regarded as fit for 
purpose in accordance with the governance framework. 

 
Annual Governance Statement signed by: 

 
 
 
 

Signed: Date: x March 2023 
Councillor Mark Robson 
Leader of the Council 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Signed:  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  Date: x March 2023 
 
Justin Ives BA, MA, DBA, FCMI, FCCA 
Chief Executive (s151 Officer) 

 

Page 40



Hambleton District Council 
 
Report To: Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 
Date: 21 March 2023 
 
From: Chief Executive Officer (s151 Officer) 
 
Subject: Statutory Auditor Audit Plan 2020/21 
 
Portfolio Holder: Economic Development and Finance 
 Councillor P R Wilkinson 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
 
1.0 Purpose and Background 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is for the Council’s statutory auditor, Ernst & Young LLP, 

to provide the Committee with the External Audit Plan which sets out how they 
intend to carry out their responsibilities as auditor.  The Audit Plan’s purpose is to 
provide the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee with a basis to review the 
proposed audit approach and scope for the 2020/21 audit in accordance with 
regulations. 

 
1.2 A representative from Ernst & Young LLP will be in attendance at the meeting to go 

over the report. It will also provide an opportunity for Members to question the 
auditor.   

 
1.3 This Audit Plan summarises the initial assessment of the key risks driving the 

development of an effective audit for Hambleton District Council (“the Council”), and 
outlines the planned audit strategy in response to those risks.  The plan also sets 
out the proposed fee structure for the 2020/21 audit.   The report is attached at 
Annex A. 

 
2.0 Risk Management: 
 
2.1 There are no risks associated with approving the recommendation.   
 
3.0 Recommendations: 
 
3.1 It is recommended that Members note the Audit Plan, the audit approach, the scope 

for 2020/21 audit and the proposed fee structure for the 2020/21 audit. 
 
Dr Justin Ives 
Chief Executive (s151 Officer) 
 
Background papers: None  
Author ref:   DC 
Contact:   David Chefneux 
    Interim Head of Finance 
    Direct Line No: (01609) 767024 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



Hambleton 
District Council
Audit planning report 
Year ended 31 March 2021 

March 2023P
age 42



2

Private and Confidential

March 2023

Dear Audit, Governance and Standards Committee Members

We are pleased to attach our Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as auditor. Its purpose is to provide the 
Audit, Governance and Standards Committee with a basis to review our proposed audit approach and scope for the 2020/21 audit in accordance 
with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2020 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of 
Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional requirements. It is also to 
ensur
[...]
ncluding consideration of performance and rationale for awards made, and consultations 
held thereon;

• For Exit Packages, the documentation of HR and legal advice received regarding whether decisions have been appropriately made and were in the best 
interests of the Council; and

• The arrangements put in place for the preparation basis of the financial statements, including valuation of assets and group structures.

We also expect our VFM work to consider Governance arrangements to manage the merger of Hambleton District Council into North Yorkshire Council.

We will update the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee on the outcome of our VFM planning and our planned response to any additional identified risks 
of significant weaknesses in arrangements.

P
age 59



19

Audit materiality04 01

P
age 60



20

Materiality

For planning purposes, materiality for the 2020/21 for the Hambleton District Council
Group accounts has been set at £660,000. This represents 1.25% of the Group’s draft
gross expenditure on provision of services for 2020/21. It will be reassessed
throughout the audit process. We base materiality on gross expenditure as users of the
financial statements will have primary interest in the activities that are performed by
the Council. We have reduced this from 2% in the prior year to 1.25% as while there is
an expectation of continued service provision, there is likely to be an increase in
interest in the group’s financial statements and an impact on the control environment
due to Local Government Reorganisation. The We have provided supplemental
information about audit materiality in Appendix C.

Audit materiality

Gross expenditure
on provision of services

£52.9m
Planning

materiality

£660,000

Performance 
materiality

£330,000

Audit
differences

£33,000

Materiality

Planning materiality – the amount over which we anticipate misstatements 
would influence the economic decisions of a user of the financial 
statements.

Performance material
[...]
who team to deliver 
on our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a 
critical role in building a better working world for our people, for 
our clients and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or 
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each 
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a 
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to 
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit 
ey.com.

© 2023 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not 
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 84


	Agenda
	3 Head of Internal Audit Opinion and Counter Fraud Update 2022/23
	Veritau HOIA opinion and Counter Fraud update 2022_23
	Annex 1 - Head of IA report Hambleton March 2023 draft to Committees 23 February 2023
	Our work is based on using a variety of audit techniques to test the operation of systems. This may include sampling and data analysis of wider populations. It cannot guarantee the elimination of fraud or error. Our opinion relates only to the objectives set out in the audit scope and is based on risks related to those objectives that we identify at the time of the audit. Our overall audit opinion is based on 4 grades of opinion, as set out below.
	A sound system of governance, risk management and control exists, with internal controls operating effectively and being consistently applied to support the achievement of objectives in the area audited. 
	Substantial assurance
	There is a generally sound system of governance, risk management and control in place. Some issues, non-compliance or scope for improvement were identified which may put at risk the achievement of objectives in the area audited. 
	Reasonable assurance 
	Significant gaps, weaknesse

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit, 
Governance and Standards Committee held 

at 9.30 am on Tuesday, 21st March, 2023 
at Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone 

Cross, Rotary Way, Northallerton, DL6 2UU   
 

 
Present 

 
Councillor N A Knapton (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor P Atkin 

D B Elders 
 

Councillor Mrs B S Fortune 
K G Hardisty 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Bardon and 
R W Hudson 
 

AGS.19 Minutes 
 
The decision: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 January 2023 
(AGS.17 - AGS.18), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 

AGS.20 Head of Internal Audit Opinion and Counter Fraud Update 2022/23 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report which provided an update on the audit 
and counter fraud work undertaken in 2022/23.  The annual report attached at 
Annex 1 to the report summarised the outcomes of audit work undertaken in 
2022/23.  The report provided an opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Authority’s framework of governance, risk management and 
control.  An annual report setting out counter fraud activity and performance 
was also attached at Annex 2 to the report. 
 
The Committee noted that the overall opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on 
the framework of governance, risk management and control operating within the 
Council was that it provided Substantial Assurance. 
 
The Interim Head of Finance wished to record thanks to the Internal Auditors, 
Veritau, for their continued hard work and support. 
  
Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
  



Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
21 March 2023 

 

 

The reason for the decision: 
  
In accordance with chapter 5 of the Council’s Audit Charter, the Head of Internal 
Audit is required to provide an annual report to the Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee.  The report is used by the Committee to inform its 
consideration of the Council’s annual governance statement. 
  
The decision:  
  
That:- 
  
(1) the results of the audit and counter fraud work undertaken in 2022/23 be 

noted; and 
  
(2) the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the framework of 

governance, risk management and control operating within the Council 
be accepted. 

 
AGS.21 Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 

All Wards 
 
The subject of the decision: 
  
The Interim Director of Finance presented a report which set out the findings of 
a review of the governance framework, incorporating systems of internal control 
operating within the Council during 2022/23 and sought approval of the Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 
The Interim Director of Finance wished to record thanks to all the members of 
the Finance Team for their continued hard work and support which was 
endorsed by members of the Committee. 
  
Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
  
The reason for the decision: 
  
The preparation and publication of an Annual Governance Statement in 
accordance with the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework was necessary to meet the 
statutory requirements set out in Regulation 4(2) of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations which required authorities to “conduct a review at least once in a 
year of the effectiveness of its system of internal control” and to prepare a 
statement on internal control “in accordance with proper practices”. 
  



Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
21 March 2023 

 

 

The decision:  
  
That:- 
  
(1) the conclusion of the review of the system of internal control be agreed; 

and 
  
(2) the content of the Annual Governance Statement for publication with the 

annual Statement of Accounts be approved. 
 

AGS.22 Audit Planning Report for 2020/21 
All Wards 

 
This report sought consideration of the Council’s statutory auditor, Ernst & 
Young LLP, to provide the Committee with the External Audit Plan which set out 
how they intended to carry out their responsibilities as auditor.  The Audit Plan’s 
purpose was to provide the Committee with a basis to review the proposed 
audit approach and scope for the 2020/21 audit in accordance with regulations. 
 
The Committee asked a number of questions in relation to the risk regarding the 
merger of Hambleton District Council into the new North Yorkshire Council 
which were responded to at the meeting. 
 
The decision: 
 
That the Audit Plan, the audit approach, the scope for the 2020/21 audit and the 
proposed fee structure for the 2020/21 audit be noted. 
 

AGS.23 Chairman's Announcement 
 
The Chairman wished to thank all the Members and Officers who had supported 
him during his time in office as Chairman of the Committee and wished to thank 
Councillor Elders for all his continued support as Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.16 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 
 


